## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2022 No. 125

## The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Operator Liability) (England) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2022

## Amendment of regulation 3 (requirement on passengers to provide information)

- **4.**—(1) Regulation 3 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph (6)(b), for "48 hours" substitute "3 days".
- (3) In paragraph (10)—
  - (a) in the words before sub-paragraph (a), for "Subject to paragraphs (11) and (12) the" substitute "The";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (a), at the end insert "who is a non-category 3 arrival";
  - (c) for sub-paragraph (b) (and the semi-colon after it) substitute—
    - "(b) a person described in any of the following provisions of Schedule 4—
      - (i) Part 2 (transport workers);
      - (ii) Part 3 (border security duties);
      - (iii) paragraph 19(1) (diplomats etc.);
      - (iv) paragraph 19(2), (3) or (4) (international organisations etc.) where the Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office has given confirmation under that paragraph in respect of this regulation;
      - (v) paragraph 20 (defence personnel);
      - (vi) paragraph 22 (non-disembarking cruise passengers);
      - (vii) paragraph 23(2)(a) (non-CTA airside transit passengers).";
  - (d) omit sub-paragraphs (bza) to (f).
- (4) Omit paragraph (11).